RESOLUTION NO. 329

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 499 FOR 2016 TO INCLUDE THE PURCHASE OF SHADES FOR THE COMMON AREAS AT THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 8/14/17 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 499 for 2016 this Honorably Body authorized an agreement with Thomas W. Raftery, Inc. regarding the purchase and installation of roller window shades and drapes for the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$35,899, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Residential Health Care Facilities has indicated that additional shades are required for the common areas at the Albany County Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has requested authorization to amend the agreement with Thomas W. Raftery, Inc. in the amount of \$2,300 for purchase and installation of such shades, bringing the total amount of the agreement to \$38,199, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 499 for 2016 is amended to reflect the amount of the agreement with Thomas W. Raftery, Inc. regarding the purchase and installation of window shades for the Albany County Nursing Home is \$38,199 rather than \$35,899, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 8/14/17